Hypothecated Receivables shall at all times be equal to the value of the 
outstanding principal amount of the Debentures. The issuer undertakes 
that: 

 The outstanding Facility amount shall be secured (to the 

satisfaction of the NCD holders) to maintain the value of security 

at all times equal to 1.25x time or 125% (One Hundred and 

Twenty Five Percent) the aggregate amount of principal 

outstanding of the NCDs 

 to create the security over the Hypothecated Assets as 

contemplated above on or prior to the Deemed Date of Allotment 

by executing a duly stamped deed of hypothecation (“Deed of